ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

STATE JOB NO. 040749

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. ER-0024(34)

I-40 SLIDE REPAIR (OZARK) (S)

STATE HIGHWAY 40 SECTION 12

IN FRANKLIN COUNTY

The information contained herein was obtained by the Department for design and
estimating purposes only. It is being furnished with the express understanding that said
information does not constitute a part of the Proposal or Contract and represents only
the best knowledge of the Department as to the location, character and depth of the
materials encountered. The information is only included and made available so that
bidders may have access to subsurface information obtained by the Department and is
not intended to be a substitute for personal investigation, interpretation and judgment of
the bidder. The bidder should be cognizant of the possibility that conditions affecting
the cost and/or quantities of work to be performed may differ from those indicated
herein.



ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT

BORING NO. 4

MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC. PAGE 1 OF 2
JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: June 27 & 28, 2016
JOBNAME:  |-40 Slide (Ozark) TYPE OF DRILLING:
Section 12 Log Mile 35.28 Hollow Stem Auger - Diamond Core
STATION: 4+33 EQUIPMENT: CME 850
LOCATION: 189’ Left of Westbound Centerline
LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 41.2
D S
E 3 A .
P | Y (m = |2 S| %
M DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOLL g 3|2 TR
T |g|P GROUP : 2 93 _lc
&) = ) a Q
H L = vl |2 &
O H|l 2|8l 2| ZT|R[D
E 7] Q15 = o )
L <2 2|92|2 2|s «
S |SURFACE ELEVATION: 599.1 adl R |25l 3lz A
Moist, Very Stiff, Reddish Brown Sandy Clay 4
with Gravel (Rock Fragments) 10-10
=9
10-11
Moist, Very Stiff, Reddish Brown Clay with
Gravel (Shale Fragments)
=13
1717
SHALE WITH CLAY LAYERS - Highly
Weathered, Soft, Gray and Reddish Brown 9
19-26
11
78
SHALE WITH CLAY LAYERS - Highly
Weathered, Very Soft, Brown * 3
46
(0"

REMARKS: Inclinometer 4 was installed on this boring, its top elevation is 602.7".

Water was encountered at 29.2' below ground level.




ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT
MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC.

BORING NO. 4
PAGE 2 OF 2

.......

| SANDSTONE - Unweathered, Cemented, Gray ,

70

JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: June 27 & 28, 2016
JOBNAME:  |-40 Slide (Ozark) TYPE OF DRILLING:
Section 12 Log Mile 35.28 Hollow Stem Auger - Diamond Core
STATION: 4+33 EQUIPMENT: CME 850
LOCATION: 189’ Left of Westbound Centerline
LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 41.2
D S
E S A .
Y = E|g %%
M DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL = S| B TI| R
T P . o O3
B GROUP | (, e 5 x|B =|€|Q
H o L = IR = = glr| D
E wnol © == < @] o
L <2 2|92z %o H
FT. S |SURFACE ELEVATION: 599.1 EalR[S3a Az~
10 100
SHALE WITH FREQUENT SANDSTONE
PARTINGS AND SEAMS - Slightly Weathered,
Medium Hard, Dark Gray odll 31

Boring Terminated

Water was encountered at 29.2' below ground level.

REMARKS: Inclinometer 4 was installed on this boring, its top elevation is 602.7".




Section 12 Log Mile 35.28
STATION: 4+45
LOCATION:  51' Left of Westbound Centerline

Diamond Core - Rotary Wash
EQUIPMENT: CME 850

ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT BORING NO. 6

MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC. PAGE 1 OF 2

JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: June 6 & 8, 2016
JOBNAME:  [|-40 Slide (Ozark) TYPE OF DRILLING: Hollow Stem Auger -

LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 68.8
D S
E|S|A .
P|Y|M - &% h| %
T M P DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL =R Tlr
Tle|P GROUP [, | & %ZE&E‘CQ
E wno| O == < [ o) ¥
L <2 2922 %4|c H
S | SURFACE ELEVATION: 645.0 AR |S3)A S|Z2 &
Dry, Hard, Gray Sandy Clay with Gravel (Rock 8
Fragments) E7XT)
1
2-4
Moist, Medium Stiff, Brown Sandy Clay with
Some Gravel (Rock Fragments)
; Moist, Very Stiff, Gray Sandy Clay with Gravel %
‘ (Rock Fragments) )
L [ @] Boulder
Y
oy &,
— RS
20 55/* Moist, Hard, Gray Sandy Clay with Gravel (Rock| 14
g ! 1541
(- _/?yg Fragments)
¥ &
1[4} o/
iy A Boulder
25 L4 23
| -’, of i(-?
I ] Moist, Very Hard, Brown Sandy Clay with o
/% Gravel (Rock Fragments)
30 [7 10
L. _% 16-17
| Moist, Hard, Brown Clay with Some Gravel
/ (Shale Fragments)
35 {7 é 9
REMARKS: Inclinometer 2 was installed on this boring, its top elevation is 649.2".




ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT BORING NO. 6
MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC. PAGE 2 OF 2
JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: June 6 & 8, 2016
JOBNAME:  |-40 Slide (Ozark) TYPE OF DRILLING: Hollow Stem Auger -
Section 12 Log Mile 35.28 Diamond Core - Rotary Wash
STATION: 4+45 EQUIPMENT: CME 850
LOCATION:  51' Left of Westbound Centerline
LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 68.8
D S
E|S|a .
P |Y (M Elg [%] %
M DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL E 3B Tl R
T P ; O vl
B GROUP |, o = 2 ~|c|Q
H L ) |23 N 2 M E R| D
0 Eul 5 |ExlF BB &
L |g <3| 3(35|z 2|lg =
FT. S | SURFACE ELEVATION: 645.0 252|558 3|2 B
'{;): 13-19
RS i :3=)
— P4
-
40 'O d Moist, Hard to Very Hard, Brown Clay with 10
o Gravel (Shale Fragments) 24-37
Cy 4
—
bl 1
15-16
34 0
Moist, Brown Clay with Gravel (Shale 410
Fragments)
50| 0
SHALE - Weathered, Medium Hard, Dark Gray
10¢ 52
[ E SHALE - Slightly Weathered, Medium Hard,
— TE Dark Gray
[ 65 | SHALE - Slightly Weathered, Medium Hard,
Frequent Fractures, Dark Gray
[ SHALE WITH OCCASIONAL SANDSTONE 100 59
[ LAYERS - Unweathered, Medium Hard,
— TE== Occasional Fractures, Dark Gray
70 Boring Terminated

REMARKS: Inclinometer 2 was installed on this boring, its top elevation is 649.2'.




ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT
MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC.

BORING NO. 11
PAGE 1 OF 2

JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: May 25 & 26,2016
JOBNAME:  |-40 Slide (Ozark) TYPE OF DRILLING: Hollow Stem Auger -
Section 12 Log Mile 35.28 Rotary Wash - Diamond Core
STATION:, 5+16 EQUIPMENT: CME 850
LOCATION: 20’ Left of Westbound Centerline
LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry - J.C. Sloan HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 67.6
D S
E 3 A | »n
P M e %l %
M DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL e T| R
T P " 0 0l
B GROUP |, | = = 2 |c|Q
H L 2 |2ale |8 Elz %|r|D
o Ce|l 2 |Ee|® Bl &
L E < gl = 8E o 2 =
FT. S [SURFACE ELEVATION: 655.3 =5l =|535|la 3|z &
ASPHALT
_8
5-6
Moist, Stiff, Brown Clay with Gravel and
Cobbles (Rock Fragments)
5
14-13
Moist, Very Stiff, Sandy Clay with Gravel (Rock
Fragments)
9
Moist, Stiff, Dark Gray and Reddish Brown +0
Gravel and Cobbles (Rock Fragments) with
Sandy Clay
Boulder 20
(0")
_8
9-20
Moist, Stiff to Very Stiff, Dark Gray and Reddish
Brown Sandy Clay with Gravel (Rock
Fragments) 8
7-6
s Tk

REMARKS: Inclinometer 1 was installed on this boring, its top elevation is 655.3",




ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT

MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC.

BORING NO. 11

PAGE 2 OF 2

JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County
JOBNAME:  |-40 Slide (Ozark)

Section 12 Log Mile 35.28
STATION: 5+16

LOCATION:  20' Left of Westbound Centerline

DATE: May 25 & 26, 2016

TYPE OF DRILLING: Hollow Stem Auger -
Rotary Wash - Diamond Core
CME 850

EQUIPMENT:

LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry - J.C. Sloan HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 67.6
e B2 %| %
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL T S % T| R
GROUP |, | & g Sl2 »|c| e
£ 218 |z @|m Z|r| D
wE|l 9|5k alo
<3 2222 2lc #
SURFACE ELEVATION: 655.3 Al 2|35 8]z &
11
9-13
__Boulder 20
(%")
Moist, Stiff, Dark Gray and Reddish Brown -
Sandy Clay with Gravel (Rock Fragments)
Gl
Moist, Hard, Reddish Brown Sandy Clay with 24-23
Some Gravel
44
Moist, Very Hard, Reddish Brown Sandy Clay 20-60
with Gravel and Cobbles (Rock Fragments) (9"
Moist, Very Hard, Reddish Brown Clay with
Gravel (Shale Fragments)
6
SHALE - Highly Weathered, Medium Hard, Dark 12-60
\Gray od ©
SHALE - Weathered, Medium Hard, Dark Gray
SHALE - Slightly Weathered, Medium Hard, 96| 72
Dark Gray
SHALE - Unweathered, Medium Hard, Dark 96| 61
Gray
— T Boring Terminated
70

REMARKS: Inclinometer 1 was installed on this boring, its top elevation is 655.3'.




ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT
MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC.

BORING NO. 17
PAGE 1 OF 2

JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County
JOBNAME:  |-40 Slide (Ozark)

Section 12 Log Mile 35.28

STATION: 6+72
LOCATION: 197" Left of Westbound Centerline
LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry

DATE: June 15, 16, & 20, 2016
TYPE OF DRILLING:

Hollow Stem Auger - Diamond Core
EQUIPMENT: CME 850

HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23

COMPLETION DEPTH: 48.3

D s S
E A .
P | Y M = Elg %] %
T M P DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL T 5|5 T| R
B GROUP o S 92 _lcla
H L & = 0 oAz
L |E <s S 35|12 w S N
FT. | S [SURFACE ELEVATION: 604.7 25| 2 |55|8 8|2 =
Moist, Medium Stiff, Dark Gray to Reddish
Brown Sandy Clay with Gravel (Rock 4
Fragments) 5-3
i
2-2
Moist, Soft, Brown Clay with Trace Gravel (Rock
Fragments)
2
3-7
Moist, Stiff, Reddish Brown Sandy Clay with
Some Gravel (Rock Fragments)
2
8-6
Moist, Stiff, Brown Sandy Clay with Gravel
(Rock Fragments)
5
5-5
Moist, Stiff, Reddish Brown Sandy Clay with
Gravel (Rock Fragments)
—_—
4-6
Moist, Stiff, Reddish Brown Sandy Clay with
Some Gravel (Rock Fragments)
| A
35 Eora < 1

REMARKS: Inclinometer 3 was installed on this boring, its top elevation is 609.1".




ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT

BORINGNO. 17

SANDSTONE - Unweathered, Cemented, Gray

MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC. PAGE 2 OF 2
JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: June 15, 16, & 20, 2016
JOBNAME:  |-40 Slide (Ozark) TYPE OF DRILLING:
Section 12 Log Mile 35.28 Hollow Stem Auger - Diamond Core
STATION: 6+72 EQUIPMENT: CME 850
LOCATION: 197" Left of Westbound Centerline
LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 48.3
D S
E S A :
P Y M = R|E % %
M DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL el ) T| R
T P ) © ol
B GROUP|,, | & = 2 ~[c|Q
H L E lzla |E H g|r| D
O Bl 2B BB 3
E - =1 :
L f] E = OE ~ @dlo 5
FT. S |SURFACE ELEVATION: 604.7 Al ®[F3[a S|z A
7-7
SHALE - Highly Weathered, Very Soft, Dark
Gray
10
(0%)
SHALE WITH FREQUENT SANDSTONE 09| 99
PARTINGS AND SEAMS - Slightly Weathered,
Medium Hard, Dark Gray
92| 76

Boring Terminated

REMARKS: Inclinometer 3 was installed on this boring, its top elevation is 609.1".




D04221:INC 1 - A Axis D04221:INC 1 - B Axis

Initial survey: 4/18/2017 02:07 PM Initial survey: 4/18/2017 02:07 PM

§/31/2017 11:10 AM 5/31/2017 11:10 AM
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D04221:INC 1 - A Axis vs B Axis
Initial survey: 4/18/2017 02:07 PM
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5/31/2017 11:10 AM
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SITE : D04221

INSTALLATION :INC 1
DESCRIPTION : From DataMate
CURRENT SURVEY : 5/31/2017 11:10:39 AM
Probe Serial No 129421
INITIAL SURVEY : 4/18/2017 2:07:05 PM
Probe Serial No : 29421
DATE PRINTED : 5/31/2017 3:11:00 PM
Data Reduction for A Axis: - o
Depth Initial Initial | Initial | Current| Current| Current| Incr. Cum. |
(ft) AQ A180| Incr. Dev. A0 A180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp. |
- (in) - (in) (in)
0 0 0 0.0000| 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
- 2 -259 287 0.3276 -268| 273 0.3246 -0.0030| -0.0030
4 -192 203 0.2370 -194 206 0.2400 0.0030|  0.0000 |
6]  -163 170 0.1998 -164 173 |  0.2022 0.0024 0.0024
8 -103 | 113 01296 | = -104 114| 0.1308 0.0012 0.0036
10 -118 | ~130| 0.1488 | -122 | 134 0.1536 0.0048| 0.0084
12 -109 121 0.1380 -109| 123| 0.1392| 0.0012|  0.0096
14| 57| 63 0.0720 | 57| 65 0.0732 0.0012|  0.0108 |
16 44 -37 -0.0486 44 32 -0.0456| 0.0030| 0.0138
18] 199 -188| -0.2322| 197 -186 -0.2298 0.0024| 0.0162
20 293|  -282| -0.3450| = 291 -279 -0.3420 0.0030 0.0192
22 370 -356 -0.4356 368 | -354 | -0.4332| 0.0024| 0.0216
24 444 | -431| -0.5250| 440 -427 | -0.5202 0.0048| 0.0264
26 489 -477| -0.5796 487 -474 -0.5766 0.0030 0.0294
28| 548 -536| -0.6504 547 -536 | -0.6498 0.0006 0.0300
30 536| = -524 -0.6360 | 534 | -522| -0.6336 0.0024| 0.0324
32| 504 -494 -0.5988 502|  -491| -0.5958| 0.0030| 0.0354
34 485 -474 -0.5754 483 -473 -0.5736| 0.0018 0.0372
36| 462 -449 -0.5466 459 | -447 -0.5436 0.0030 0.0402
38 406 -394 -0.4800 | 405 -395 -0.4800 0.0000 0.0402
40 371 -361| -0.4392| = 371 -359 -0.4380|  0.0012 0.0414
42 353 -339 -0.4152 351 -335 -0.4116|  0.0036 0.0450
44 | 314  -301 -0.3690( = 312 -297 -0.3654 0.0036| 0.0486 |
46| 248 -239 -0.2922| = 246 = -236 -0.2892 0.0030 | 0.0516
- 48| 263 -248| -0.3066 262 -246 | -0.3048 0.0018 0.0534
50| 199 -195 -0.2364 | 207 | -195 -0.2412 -0.0048 0.0486
52| 230 -219| -0.2694| = 232 = -220| -0.2712| -0.0018| 0.0468
54|  318|  -309| -0.3762 315 -306| -0.3726 | 0.0036 0.0504 |

D04221:INC 1 Page 1 5/31/2017 11:10:39 AM



SITE : D04221

INSTALLATION :INC 1
DESCRIPTION : From DataMate
CURRENT SURVEY : 5/31/2017 11:10:39 AM
Probe Serial No 1 29421
INITIAL SURVEY : 4/18/2017 2:07:05 PM
Probe Serial No 29421
DATE PRINTED : 5/31/2017 3:11:00 PM
Data Reduction for B Axis: -
| Depth Initial Initial Initial Current Current Current | Incr. Cum.
(ft) BO B180 | Incr. Dev. BO B180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp.
‘l_ __ Il (in) | (in) (in) |
_‘ 0 0 0 0.0000 0| 0 0.0000 0.0000|  0.0000
[ 2 -429 438| 05202  -433 420 0.5118 -0.0084 | -0.0084
4| -468 449 0.5502 -469 447 0.5496 | -0.0006| -0.0090
il 6 -433 425| 0.5148 -431 424 0.5130 -0.0018| -0.0108 |
8] -291 280 0.3426 -291 | 279 0.3420 -0.0006 | -0.0114
10| -169 152 01926  -167 | 153 0.1920 -0.0006 -0.0120
12 -31 9 0.0240 | 23| 8 0.0186 -0.0054 | -0.0174
14| 112  -131| -0.1458 115 -131| -0.1476| -0.0018| -0.0192
16,  196| = -207| -0.2418| 197 | -209 -0.2436| -0.0018| -0.0210
18| 307 -322 -0.3774 308  -325| -0.3798 -0.0024 | -0.0234
20, 379 -394| -0.4638, 380 -397 -0.4662| -0.0024| -0.0258
22 439 -457| -0.5376 442 459 | -0.5406| -0.0030| -0.0288
24 466 -488 -0.5724 471  -484| -0.5730 -0.0006 | -0.0294
26| 510 -531 -0.6246 509 | -533 -0.6252 -0.0006 | -0.0300
28 504 | -5633| -0.6222 504 -530| -0.6204 0.0018| -0.0282
30| 487 -517 -0.6024 489 -521| -0.6060 -0.0036 -0.0318
32| 479 -497 -0.5856 477 -499| -0.5856 0.0000| -0.0318
34 440 -458 | -0.5388 | 449 -462 -0.5466 | -0.0078| -0.0396
36 462 -477 -0.5634 469 -477 -0.5676 -0.0042 -0.0438
38| 561 ~-579| -0.6840 560  -581 -0.6846 | -0.0006 -0.0444
40 607 -624| -0.7386 606 -625 -0.7386 0.0000 | -0.0444
42 668 -691 -0.8154 | 669 | -691 -0.8160 -0.0006 -0.0450
44| 703 -717 -0.8520 | 702 | -714| -0.8496 0.0024 -0.0426
46 711 -719 -0.8580 710 -720| -0.8580 0.0000| -0.0426
48| 684 -697 -0.8286 | 686 -700| -0.8316| -0.0030 -0.0456 |
50 662 -678| -0.8040 663 -677 -0.8040 0.0000| -0.0456
52| 666 -693 -0.8154 675  -689| -0.8184| -0.0030 -0.0486
54| 684 -702 -0.8316| 685 -703| -0.8328 -0.0012| -0.0498

D04221:INC 1 Page 2 5/31/2017 11:10:39 AM



D04221:INC 1 - A Axis D04221:INC 1 - B Axis
Initial survey: 4/18/2017 02:07 PM Initial survey: 4/18/2017 02:07 PM

516/2017 09:32 AM 516/2017 09:32 AM

15 .............. ............... 15 o,

S N ) SN O Y O S A W

. { ______________ S [ S R

.............. B S |

[
o

Depth in Feet
Depth in Feet

(%]
o

45 Bszaiae; ............... . 45 R (1 B

' l :

R ............... LT TR Sl S SO
b R ow s EE b s BT Mo i S IS SO | R - T T O

-1.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 10 -1.0 05 0.0 0.5 1.0
Cumulative Displacement in Inches Cumulative Displacement in Inches

D04221:INC 1 Page 3 5/16/2017 9:32:42 AM



SITE
INSTALLATION
DESCRIPTION

CURRENT SURVEY
Probe Serial No

INITIAL SURVEY

: D04221
:INC 1
: From DataMate

: 5/16/2017 9:32:42 AM
1 29421

: 4/18/2017 2:07:05 PM

Probe Serial No 1 29421
DATE PRINTED : 5/31/2017 8:00:38 AM
Data Reduction for AAXis: - B
Depth Initial | Initial Initial Current Current Current | Incr. Cum
(ft) AO | A180 | Incr. Dev. AO A180 | Incr. Dev. ! Disp. (in) Disp.
| | (in) I (in) (i)
0 0| 0 0.0000 0 0| 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2 -259 | 287 0.3276 -270 269 | 0.3234| -0.0042 -0.0042
4 -192 203 0.2370 -192 205| 0.2382 0.0012 -0.0030
6 -163 170| 0.1998|  -163 172 0.2010 0.0012 -0.0018
8 -103 113 0.1296 -102 114| 0.1296| 0.0000| -0.0018
10 -118 | 130 0.1488 -121 132 0.1518|  0.0030 0.0012
12 -109 | 121 0.1380 -109 123 0.1392 0.0012|  0.0024
14|  -57 63 0.0720 -58| 64 0.0732|  0.0012 0.0036
16 44|  -37| -0.0486| = 44 -34| -0.0468| 0.0018 0.0054
18 | 199 | -188 | -0.2322 196 -187 | -0.2298|  0.0024 0.0078
B 20 293 -282 -0.3450 292 -279 -0.3426 0.0024 | 0.0102
22| 370 | -356 |  -0.4356 369 ~-354| -0.4338| 0.0018 0.0120
24| 444 -431|  -0.5250 440 -428| -0.5208| 0.0042| 0.0162|
26 | 489 | 477 -0.5796 487|  -474| -0.5766|  0.0030 | _0.01923
28 548 -536 -0.6504 546 -534 -0.6480 0.0024|  0.0216 |
30| 536|  -524| -0.6360 535 -523| -0.6348| 0.0012|  0.0228
32| 504 -494| -0.5988 502 -492 -0.5964 0.0024|  0.0252
34 485 -474| -0.5754 482 -472| -0.5724 0.0030|  0.0282
36 462 -449 -0.5466 459| = -446 -0.5430 0.0036 0.0318
38 406 | -394 | -0.4800 | 405 -393 -0.4788 0.0012 0.0330
40 371 -361 -0.4392 370 -360 -0.4380 0.0012 0.0342
42 353 -339| -0.4152| 351 -336 -0.4122 0.0030 0.0372
44 314 -301| -0.3690 313 -299 -0.3672| 0.0018|  0.0390
46 248 -239| -0.2922 246 -237 -0.2898 0.0024 0.0414
3 48 263 -248| -0.3066 263 -246 | -0.3054 0.0012 0.0426
50 199 | -195 -0.2364 207 -194 -0.2406 -0.0042 0.0384
52 230 -219| -0.2694 | 231 -219 -0.2700|  -0.0006 0.0378
54 318 -309| -0.3762 317 -306 -0.3738 0.0024 |  0.0402
D04221:INC 1 Page 1 5/16/2017 9:32:42 AM



SITE : D04221
INSTALLATION :INC 1
DESCRIPTION : From DataMate
CURRENT SURVEY : 5/16/2017 9:32:42 AM
Probe Serial No 129421
INITIAL SURVEY : 4/18/2017 2:07:05 PM
Probe Serial No 129421
DATE PRINTED : 5/31/2017 8:00:38 AM
Data Reduction for B Axis: _
Depth ‘ Initial Initial Initial Current Current Current Incr. Cum.
‘ () BO B180 | Incr. Dev. BO B180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp.
| | ; (i) ] - (in) | (i)
[ 0| of 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000| 0.0000| 0.0000
| 2| -429 | 438 0.5202 419 406 | 0.4950| -0.0252 -0.0252
[ 4| -468 | 449|  0.5502 -460 446| 0.5436| -0.0066 -0.0318
[ 6| -433 425 0.5148 434 423 0.5142| -0.0006| -0.0324
1 g -291|  280| 03426 293|281 0.3444| 0.0018| -0.0306
[ 10 | 169|152 0.1926 -168| 152 | 0.1920 -0.0006 -0.0312
1 12, -31) 9| 0.0240 | -25 6 0.0186| -0.0054| -0.0366
1 14| 112 131 -0.1458 | 114 | -133| -0.1482| -0.0024| -0.0390
| 16 | 196 | -207| -0.2418 | 197 -209 -0.2436| -0.0018 -0.0408
[ 18 | 307 | -322| -0.3774 305 -323 -0.3768 |  0.0006 -0.0402
| 20 379 -394 | -0.4638 380 -397 -0.4662 | -0.0024 -0.0426
[ 22| 439 | -457| -0.5376 440 | -460 | -0.5400| -0.0024| -0.0450
24 | 466|  -488 -0.5724 470 -491| -0.5766| -0.0042 -0.0492
26 | 510 -631| -0.6246 510 -533| -0.6258 -0.0012 -0.0504
28| 504 -633| -0.6222 506 -522| -0.6168|  0.0054 -0.0450
30 487 -517 -0.6024 496 -527 -0.6138 -0.0114 -0.0564
32 479 -497| -0.5856 479 -499| -0.5868 -0.0012 -0.0576
34 440 -458 -0.5388 448| = -462 -0.5460| -0.0072| -0.0648
36 462 | 477 -0.5634 468|  -477 -0.5670 -0.0036 -0.0684
38 561 -579 -0.6840 563|  -581 -0.6804 0.0036 -0.0648
- 40 607 -624 -0.7386 604 -628 -0.7392 -0.0006 -0.0654
42 668 | -691| -0.8154 669 | -692 -0.8166| -0.0012| -0.0666
44 703 -717| -0.8520 703 -716| -0.8514 0.0006 | -0.0660 |
46 711 -719 -0.8580 710 -721 -0.8586 -0.0006 -0.0666
48 684 -697 -0.8286 686 -700 -0.8316 -0.0030 -0.0696
50| 662 -678 -0.8040 661 -677 -0.8028 0.0012| -0.0684
52 666 | -693| -0.8154 674 -692 -0.8196| -0.0042| -0.0726
54 684 -702| -0.8316 688 -702 -0.8340 -0.0024 | -0.0750 |
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D04221:INC 1 - A Axis vs B Axis
Initial survey: 4/18/2017 02:07 PM

5/16/2017 09:32 AM
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D04221:INC2 - A Axis D04221:INC2 - B Axis
Initial survey: 5/16/2017 10:06 AM Initial survey: 516/2017 10:06 AM
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D04221:INC2 - A Axis D04221:INC2 - B Axis
Initial survey: 3/22/2017 02:17 PM Initial survey: 3/22/2017 02:17 PM

5/31/2017 11:42 AM §/31/2017 11:42 AM
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D04221:INC2 - A Axis vs B Axis

Initial survey: 3/22/2017 02:17 PM

[o]
5/31/2017 11:42 AM

1.0

A Axis Cumulative Displacement in Inches

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
B Axis Cumulative Displacement in Inches
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SITE : D04221

INSTALLATION : INC2
DESCRIPTION : From DataMate
CURRENT SURVEY 1 5/31/2017 11:42:35 AM
Probe Serial No 129421
INITIAL SURVEY 1 3/22/2017 2:17:26 PM
Probe Serial No 129421
DATE PRINTED : 6/1/2017 8:03:10 AM
Data Reduction for A Axis: S L
Depth Initial Initial Initial Current Current| Current Incr. Cum.
(ft) A0 A180 | Incr. Dev. A0 A180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp.
| (in). (in) (in) |
0 0 0 0.0000 0] 0| 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2 58 77 -0.0810 137 -208 -0.2070 -0.1260 -0.1260
4, 90| -106| -0.1176| 152 _-154 -0.1836 -0.0660| -0.1920 |
6 - 1562 | -146| -0.1788 162 -149 -0.1866 -0.0078 -0.1998
8 70 -58 -0.0768 65 -65| -0.0720| 0.0048| -0.1950
10 -59 71| 00780 @ 60, 72 0.0792 0.0012| -0.1938
12 -113 | 124 0.1422 -114| 124| 0.1428 0.0006 -0.1932
14 -114 124 0.1428 -118|  126| 0.1464 0.0036 -0.1896
16 -103] 114 0.1302|  -102 ~114| 0.1296| -0.0006 -0.1902
[ 18 -215 224 0.2634 -214|  225| 0.2634| 0.0000| -0.1902
‘ 20| =323 | 333| 03936 @ -317| 33| 0.3918| -0.0018| -0.1920
[ 22|  -392 401 0.4758 -389 400 0.4734 -0.0024 -0.1944
| 24 | -444 452 0.5376 -443 | 453 0.5376 0.0000| -0.1944
26 -574 589 0.6978 -578 591 0.7014| 0.0036 -0.1908
28| 739  750( 08934  -738|  752| 0.8940| 0.0006| -0.1902
30|  -859]| 871 1.0380 -858 | 868 1.0356 -0.0024| -0.1926
32 -991 1004 1.1970 -994 1007 1.2006| 0.0036 -0.1890
34 -1088 1099 | 1.3122|  -1095 1108 1.3218 0.0096 | -0.1794
36| -1021 1032 1.2318 -1032 1045| 1.2462 0.0144 -0.1650
38 -911 922 1.0998 | -917 | 928 1.1070 0.0072| -0.1578
40| 769 787|  0.9336 -775 781| 09336 0.0000| -0.1578
42 -639 651 0.7740 -631 641 0.7632 -0.0108 -0.1686
44| 535  547| 06492 526 539  0.6390| -0.0102| -0.1788
46 -547 560 0.6642 -550 564 0.6684 0.0042 -0.1746
48| 750|  762| 0.9072|  -761| 775 0.9216] 0.0144| -0.1602
50  -984| = 997 1.1886 -981 996 1.1862 -0.0024 -0.1626
52 973 983|  1.4736|  -970|  982| 1.4712] -0.0024| -0.1650
54| -947| 958 1.1430 -943 956 | 1.1394 -0.0036 -0.1686
56| = -815 829 0.9864 -809 821 0.9780 -0.0084| -0.1770
58 -790 - 802|  0.9552 =794 | 806 0.9600 0.0048| -0.1722
60 -688 | 698| 0.8316 672 684 0.8136 -0.0180| -0.1902
62 -446 457| 05418|  -343| 350 0.4158| -0.1260| -03162
| 64, 122 133 0.1530 -53 64 0.0702| -0.0828| -0.3990
| 66| -39 50 0.0534 -48 58 0.0636 0.0102| -0.3888
| 68| 33|  350| 04116  -345| 352 0.4182| 0.0066| -0.3822
70| -580 590| 0.7020 -686| 598 0.7104| 0.0084| -0.3738
12 -701 715 0.8496. -708. 718 08562 0.0066. -0.3672
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SITE
INSTALLATI

ON

DESCRIPTION

CURRENT SURVEY
Probe Serial No

INITIAL SURVEY
Probe Serial No

DATE PRINTED

Data Reduction for B Axis:

: D04221
1 INC2
: From DataMate

1 5/31/2017 11:42:35 AM
129421

: 3/22/2017 2:17:26 PM
129421

:6/1/2017 8:03:10 AM

rDepth Initial Initial Initial Current Current|  Current Incr. Cum.
| (ft) BO B180 | Incr. Dev. BO B180| Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp.

L (in) (L) N N0}
0 0 0| 0.0000 0 0] 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000

2 121 109 0.1380 -243 263 0.3036| 0.1656| 0.1656

4 -88 75 0.0978 -134 121 0.1530 0.0552 0.2208
6 87| 61 o088, 97| @ 0T1 0.1008 | 0.0120 0.2328
8| 13 42| 0.0690 77 62| 00834 0.0144| 02472
10 -61 35 0.0576 -69 38 0.0642 0.0066| 0.2538 |
12| 22 11| 0.0198 -26 16 1 0.0252|  0.0054 0.2592 |

14 27| 6| 0.0198 -27 0| 0.0162| -0.0036 0.2556 |
16 71 42 0.0678 66| 38| 0.0624 -0.0054 0.2502
18| 95| 65 0.0960 -91 64| 0.0930 -0.0030| 0.2472

B 20 -144 123|  0.1602 =137 123 0.1560 -0.0042 0.2430
22| 241 215 0.2736 -247 227 0.2844| 0.0108| 0.2538

24| =228 226 0.2724 -244 223| 0.2802| 0.0078 0.2616
26| 159 131| 0.1740 -158 130 0.1728 | -0.0012 0.2604
28 -79 50 0.0774 ~ -76 50| 0.0756 -0.0018|  0.2586
30| -23 -2 0.0126 25 2| 0.0162 0.0036 0.2622

B 32 53 -72 -0.0750 54 -71 -0.0750 0.0000 0.2622
34| 183 -178 -0.1986 155 -177 -0.1992 -0.0006 0.2616

36 209 -238| -0.2682 211 -250| -0.2766 -0.0084 0.2532

38 199 -223 -0.2532 201 -225| -0.2556 -0.0024 |  0.2508

40 115 -130| -0.1470 120 -131 -0.1506 -0.0036 0.2472

| 42 -8 -9 -0.0006 -9 -6 0.0018 0.0024 0.2496
| 4| 141 120 0.1566 -141 120 0.1566 0.0000 0.2496
46 -163 131 0.1764 -178 | ~144|  0.1932 0.0168 0.2664 |
48 -159 139 0.1788 -159|  135| 0.1764 -0.0024 0.2640 |
50 78 64| 0.0852 -77 65 0.0852 0.0000 0.2640 |

] 52| 26 -62 -0.0468 27 -54 | -0.0486 -0.0018 0.2622
54| 60| -74| -0.0804 57 | -79 -0.0816 -0.0012 0.2610
56 -30 2| 0.0192 -34 | 5 0.0234 0.0042 0.2652
58 -87 56 0.0858 91 63 0.0924 0.0066 0.2718 |

60|  -115 91| 01236 = -140 95 0.1410 0.0174| 0.2892

62 -99 68 0.1002|  -130| 104| 0.1404 10.0402 0.3294

64| 82| 51 0.0798 -103 71 0.1044 0.0246 0.3540

B 66 -109 79 0.1128 | -110 79 0.1134 0.0006 0.3546
68 -141 113 0.1524 -151| 104| 0.1530 0.0006|  0.3552

70 -146 | 123| 0.1614 -149| 123 0.1632 0.0018 0.3570

72 -98 86 0.1104 -95 87 0.1092 -0.0012 0.3558
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D04221:INC2 - A Axis D04221:INC2 - B Axis
Initial survey: 3/22/2017 02:17 PM Initial survey: 3/22/2017 02:17 PM

5/16/2017 10:06 AM 5/16/2017 10:06 AM
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SITE : D04221

INSTALLATION : INC2
DESCRIPTION : From DataMate
CURRENT SURVEY : 5/16/2017 10:06:56 AM
Probe Serial No 129421
INITIAL SURVEY : 3/22/2017 2:17:26 PM
Probe Serial No 129421
DATE PRINTED : 5/31/2017 7:58:52 AM
Data Reduction for A Axis: - . - -
| Depth Initial Initial Initial Current Current| Current Incr. Cum.
(ft) A0 A180 | Incr. Dev. A0 A180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp.
- (] (in)| (i)
0 0] 0| 0.0000| 0 0 0.0000 0.0000| 0.0000
2, 88|  -77| -0.0810 98 -111 -0.1254 -0.0444 -0.0444
4 90 -106| -0.1176 126 -134| -0.1560 -0.0384 | -0.0828
6; 152  -146| -0.1788| 156 | -143 -0.1794 |  -0.0006 -0.0834
8| 70|  -B8| -0.0768 65|  -53 -0.0708 0.0060 -0.0774
10 | -59 | 71| 0.0780 | 58| 70| 0.0768 -0.0012| -0.0786
12 113 124| 0.1422 - -114 126 0.1440 0.0018 -0.0768
14 114 124 |  0.1428 -114 125, 0.1434| 0.0006 | -0.0762
16|  -103 114 0.1302 -102 ~115| 0.1302|  0.0000 [ -0.0762
18 -215 224 0.2634 <216 | 227 0.2658 0.0024| -0.0738
20 -323 333 0.3936 319 332 0.3906| -0.0030| -0.0768
- 22 -392| 401 0.4758 -391 402 0.4758 0.0000| -0.0768
24| 444 = 452 0.5376 -442 454 0.5376 0.0000 -0.0768
26| -574 589| 06978  -578 591 0.7014 0.0036| -0.0732
28 -739 750  0.8934 _-739 752 | 0.8946 0.0012| -0.0720
30 -859 | 871 1.0380 -858| 870 1.0368| -0.0012| -0.0732
32 -991 1004 1.1970 -994 1007 1.2006| 0.0036| -0.0696
34 -1088 1099 1.3122 -1093 1106 1.3194| 0.0072| -0.0624
36 -1021 | 1032  1.2318 -1030 | 1043| 1.2438| 0.0120| -0.0504
38 -911 922 | 1.0998 -916 '928| 1.1064 0.0066 | -0.0438
40 -769 787 | 0.9336 | =772 785 i 0.9342 0.0006 | -0.0432
42| 639 651 0.7740 -632 642| 0.7644| -0.0096| -0.0528
44 -535| 547 0.6492 -530 543 0.6438 -0.0054 -0.0582
I _ 46 -547 560 0.6642 -551 563| 0.6684| 0.0042 -0.0540
[ 48 | -750 | 762| 0.9072 -758| 772  0.9180 0.0108 -0.0432
' 50,  -984| 997 1.1886 | -980 ~996| 1.1856| -0.0030| -0.0462
- 52 -973|  983| 1.1736 -970 983 1.1718 -0.0018 -0.0480
54 -947 | 958 | 1.1430 -944|  957| 1.1406 -0.0024 | -0.0504
56 -815 829 0.9864 -810 824 0.9804| -0.0060| -0.0564
L 58 -790 802 0.9552 =794 | 806| 0.9600| 0.0048| -0.0516
60 -688 698 0.8316 -675 687 0.8172 -0.0144 -0.0660 |
62 -446 457 | 0.5418 =350 363 0.4278| -0.1140 -0.1800 |
64| -122 133 0.1530 _ -b5 70 0.0750| -0.0780 -0.2580
66 -39 50 0.0534 -48 | ~ 58 0.0636| 0.0102| -0.2478 |
68 -336 | 350 041186 -346 358 0.4224| 0.0108 -0.2370
70 -580 | 590| 0.7020 -583 591| 0.7044| 0.0024| -0.2346
72 -701 | 715!  0.8496 _-706 720 0.8556 |  0.0060 -0.2286
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SITE

INSTALLATION
DESCRIPTION

CURRENT SURVEY

Probe Serial No

INITIAL SURVEY

Probe Serial No

DATE PRINTED

: D04221
tINC2

: From DataMate

: 5/16/2017 10:06:56 AM
129421

: 3/22/2017 2:17:2§ PM
129421

: 5/31/2017 7:58:52 AM

Data Reduction for B Axis:

Depth | Initial Initial Initial Current| Current| Current Incr. | Cum.
(ft) BO B180 | Incr. Dev. BO B180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in)| Disp. |
| . (in)| | _(in) | (in)|
j 0 0 0 0.0000 | 0 0 0.0000|  0.0000|  0.0000
2, 121 109| 0.1380 | -341 336 0.4062| 0.2682 0.2682
4 -88 75 0.0978 -168 125 0.1758 0.0780 10.3462
[ 6 -87 61 0.0888 -93 58 0.0906 0.0018| 0.3480
! 8 -73 42| 0.0690 71| 42| 0.0678 -0.0012 0.3468
10 -61 35 0.0576|  -66 34 0.0600 0.0024 0.3492

12 -22 11 0.0198 -25 -1 0.0144 -0.0054 0.3438

14 -27 6 0.0198 | -29 3 0.0192 -0.0006 0.3432

16 =71 42| 0.0678 -69 35 0.0624 -0.0054 0.3378

18 -95 65 0.0960 -93 61 0.0924 -0.0036 0.3342
20 -144 123| 01602  -140 118]  0.1548| -0.0054|  0.3288
22 -241 215 0.2736 249 217 0.2796 0.0060 0.3348
24| 28| 26| 02724  -247|  223| 02820 0.0096| 0.3444
26 -1569 131 0.1740 -160 | 128 0.1728| -0.0012| 0.3432

28 -79 50 0.0774 -78 48 0.0756| -0.0018 0.3414
30 23| 2| 0.0126 28/ -1 0.0162] 0.0036| 0.3450
32 53 -72| -0.0750 ~ 50] -74|  -0.0744 0.0006 0.3456

34 1563 -178 -0.1986 154 -179 -0.1998| -0.0012 0.3444

36 209 -238 -0.2682| = 213 -254 -0.2802| -0.0120| 0.3324

38 199 -223 -0.2532 199|  -227| -0.2556| -0.0024| 0.3300

40 115 -130| -0.1470 117 -131 -0.1488 -0.0018 0.3282

42 -8 -9 -0.0006 -12] -5 0.0042| 0.0048| 0.3330

44 -141 120 0.1566 -147 120 0.1602 0.0036 0.3366

46 -163 131 0.1764 -176 136 0.1872 0.0108 0.3474

48 -159 139| 0.1788 -166 137 0.1818 0.0030 0.3504

50 -78 64| 0.0852 -82 70 0.0912 0.0060 0.3564

52 26 -52|  -0.0468 27 -53 -0.0480| -0.0012| 0.3552

54 60 -74| -0.0804 57 -82| -0.0834| -0.0030 10.3522

56 -30 2| 0.0192 -34 3 0.0222 0.0030 0.3552
58] 87 56|  0.0858 92 48| 0.0840| -0.0018| 0.3534
60 -115 91| 0.1236 -141 92| 0.1398 0.0162 0.3696

62 -99 68| 0.1002 | -131 100 0.1386| 0.0384| 0.4080
64 -82 51| 00798| 103 68| 01026 0.0228| 0.4308
66| -109, 79| 0.1128 -112 74 0.1116 -0.0012 0.4296 |
68 141 113 01524  -153|  103| 0.1536| 0.0012|  0.4308

70 -146 123 0.1614 -151 122 0.1638 0.0024 0.4332

| 72 -98 86 0.1104 -94 68! 00972 -0.0132 _ 0.4200.
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D04221:INC2 - A Axis vs B Axis
Initial survey: 3/22/2017 02:17 PM
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D04221:INC3 - A Axis D04221:INC3 - B Axis

Initial survey: 2/1/2017 12:01 PM Initial survey: 2/1/2017 12:01 PM
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SITE
INSTALLATION
DESCRIPTION

CURRENT SURVEY
Probe Serial No

INITIAL SURVEY
Probe Serial No

DATE PRINTED

Data Reduction for A Axis:

: D04221
1 INC3
: From DataMate

: 5/16/2017 11:38:16 AM
29421

12/1/2017 12:01:33 PM
129421

: 5/31/2017 7:56:05 AM

Depth Initial Initial Initial Current Current Current Incr. Cum.
(ft) AO A180 | Incr. Dev. A0 A180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp.
(in) ! (in) | _(n)
0 0 0| 00000, 0} 0 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2 121 27 0.0888 -87 63 0.0900 0.0012 0.0012
B 4 - -163| 122 0.1710 -131 128 0.1554 -0.0156| -0.0144
- 6 172 176|  0.2088 -171 171 0.2052| -0.0036| -0.0180
8 -121 134| 0.1530 -134 142|  0.1656 0.0126 -0.0054
10 -54 68 0.0732 -61] 73| 0.0804 0.0072| 0.0018
12 T 21 0.0168 -9 20| 0.0174 0.0006 0.0024
14 | 12 2| 00060, 8| 3| -0.0030| 0.0030 | 0.0054 |
16 | 16 | -3| -0.0114 18| -2 -0.0120 -0.0006 | 0.0048
18 -2 13 0.0090 | 1] 11| 0.0060 -0.0030 0.0018
20 12 1 -0.0066 11 4 -0.0042| 0.0024| 0.0042
22 1) 1 -0.0060 7 7 0.0000 0.0060| 0.0102
24 _15] -1 -0.0096| 9 0 -0.0054 0.0042 0.0144
26 23 9| -0.0192 22 7 -0.0174 0.0018| 0.0162
28 17 -3  -0.0120 14 -1 -0.0090 0.0030 0.0192
30 -22 33 0.0330 -23 42 0.0390|  0.0060 0.0252
32 -108 120|  0.1368 -120 | 143| 0.1578 0.0210 0.0462
34 =192 | 207 0.2394 -200 215 0.2490 0.0096 0.0558
36 -243 255 0.2988 -116 116 | 0.1392| -0.1596 -0.1038
38 -240 252 0.2952 28 -13|  -0.0246 -0.3198 -0.4236
40 -249 263 0.3072 -116 147 | 0.1578 -0.1494 | -0.5730 |
42 -301 314 0.3690 -311 330 0.3846 0.0156 -0.5574
44 -322 336 0.3948 -335 | 345| 0.4080 0.0132 -0.5442
46 -333 346 0.4074 -331 347| 0.4068 -0.0006 | -0.5448
48 -322 333 0.3930| = -321 330 0.3906 | -0.0024 -0.5472 |
50 -313 326 0.3834|  -314| 335 0.3894| 0.0060 -0.5412
52 -405 418 0.4938 -405 420| 04950 0.0012 -0.5400
54 -375 388 0.4578 -377 386 0.4578 0.0000| -0.5400
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SITE : D04221

INSTALLATION 1 INC3
DESCRIPTION : From DataMate
CURRENT SURVEY : 5/16/2017 11:38:16 AM
Probe Serial No 1 29421
INITIAL SURVEY : 2/1/2017 12:01:33 PM
Probe Serial No : 29421
DATE PRINTED : 5/31/2017 7:56:05 AM
Data Reduction for B Axis: o - - )
| Depth | Initial Initial Initial Current|  Current Current | Incr. Cum.
(ft) | BO B180 | Incr. Dev. BO | B180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp.
SR I | i, | (in) (in)
0 0 0| 0.0000 0 0| 0.0000| 0.0000|  0.0000
[ 2 506 ~ -496| -0.6012 424 -407 | -0.4986 0.1026| 0.1026 |
[ 4| 5835| -539| -0.6444| = 488 -510| -0.5988 0.0456 0.1482 |
6| 516 -632| -0.6288 518|  -632| -0.6300, -0.0012| 0.1470
8 433 -464 | -0.5382 445 -466| -0.5466| -0.0084 0.1386i
~ 10 358|  -374| -04392|  364|  -371| -0.4410| -0.0018| 0.1368|
12 223 -261| -0.2904 224 -250| -0.2844| 0.0060| 0.1428 |
14 182 | -234| -0.2496 179 -230| -0.2454 0.0042| 0.1470|
16 168 211 -0.2274 173 -210| -0.2298| -0.0024| 0.1446
18 184  -214| -0.2388 187 -218| -0.2430| -0.0042 0.1404
5 20 196 | -228 | -0.2544 195 -228| -0.2538| 0.0006 0.1410 |
22 235 | -265| -0.3000 231 -265| -0.2976 0.0024 0.1434 |
24| 293,  -317| -0.3660 295 | -322| -0.3702| -0.0042 0.1392
26 340 | -366 | -0.4236 355 -384| -0.4434| -0.0198 0.1194 |
28 | 360 | -393| -0.4518 373 -401 -04644| -0.0126 0.1068
30 341 -373| -0.4284 344 -371 -0.4290| -0.0006| 0.1062
5 32 301 -331 -0.3792 | 301 -325| -0.3756 0.0036 0.1098
34 270f  -285| -0.3330 255 -276| -0.3186 0.0144 0.1242 |
36 | 254 | -285| -0.3234 251| ~ -280| -0.3186| 0.0048 0.1290 |
38 241 -200| -0.3186| 238| -270| -0.3048 0.0138|  0.1428 |
40| 210] -256| -0.2796 201 -238| -0.2634| 0.0162| 0.1590|
42 191 | -240| -02586| 184 -216| -0.2400 0.0186 0.1776
44| 198 -230| -0.2568 193 -221|  -0.2484 0.0084 0.1860
46| = 225| @ -267| -02892| = 225,  -261| -0.2916| -0.0024| 0.1836
- 48| = 267 | -303| -0.3420 269 | -301| -0.3420| 0.0000| 0.1836
50 239 -267| -0.3036| 238 -254| -0.2952 0.0084 0.1920
52| 191 -224| -0.2490| 191 -221 -0.2472 0.0018 0.1938
54 | 233 | -247| -0.2880 239 | -243| -0.2892| -0.0012| 0.1926
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D04221:INC3 - A Axis vs B Axis
Initial survey: 2/1/2017 12:01 PM

[o]
10 . 5/16/2017 11:38 AM
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A Axis Cumulative Displacement in Inches
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B Axis Cumulative Displacement in Inches
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D04221:INC4 - A Axis D04221:INC4 - B Axis
Initial survey: 2/1/2017 11:12 AM Initial survey: 2/1/2017 11:12 AM

516/2017 10:50 AM 516/2017 10:50 AM
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oW U USSR § R— TR T O O T 9

35 | Y A 35 | ..... ..... .....
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SITE : D04221

INSTALLATION : INC4
DESCRIPTION : From DataMate
CURRENT SURVEY : 5/16/2017 10:50:20 AM
Probe Serial No 129421
INITIAL SURVEY 1 2/1/2017 11:12:33 AM
Probe Serial No 129421
DATE PRINTED : 5/31/2017 7:54:00 AM
Data Reduction for A Axis: o -
Depth Initial Initial Initial | Current| Current Current Incr. Cum.
(ft) AQ A180 | Incr. Dev. AQ | A180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in) Disp.
| o (m| | | (i)
0 o] 0 0.0000 0, 0| 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2 -149 239| 0.2328 -158 | 124 0.1692 -0.0636 | -0.0636
4] 236 231 0.2802 -179 | 183 0.2172| -0.0630| -0.1266
6 -165 170|  0.2010 -163 | 177 0.2040( 0.0030| -0.1236
8| 176 184 0.2160 -186 | 198 | 0.2304 0.0144| -0.1092
10 -216 | 227 0.2658 -223 | 236 0.2754 0.0096 | -0.0996
12|  -257 269| 0.3156 -265 | 276 0.3246 0.0090 -0.0906
14 282, 291 0.3438 287 | 299| 0.3516 0.0078| -0.0828
16 -292 302| 0.3564 -297 | 307 0.3624 0.0060| -0.0768
18| -268 277 0.3270 -272 | 282| 0.3324 0.0054 -0.0714
20 -239 253 02952  -245| 258 0.3018 0.0066 -0.0648
22 231 243 0.2844 -235 | 247| 0.2892| 0.0048| -0.0600
24|  -233] 245| 0.2868 -236 | 250 0.2916 0.0048 -0.0552
26 -216 | 232 0.2688 -219 | 235  0.2724 0.0036| -0.0516
28 -190 198 0.2328 -192 | 200 0.2352| 0.0024| -0.0492
30]  -200f = 213| 0.2478 -202 214| 0.2496| 0.0018| -0.0474
32|  -180 192  0.2232 | -184 193 0.2262| 0.0030| -0.0444
34 -153 | 165, 0.1908 | -162 176 | 0.2028| 0.0120| -0.0324
36| -152 | 163 0.1890 -116 131 0.1482| -0.0408 -0.0732 |
38 -152 161| 0.1878| 251 -243| -0.2964| -0.4842| -0.5574}_:
40 ~ -163 176 02034, = -2 8 0.0060| -0.1974| -0.7548 |
L 42 -155) 170 0.1950 -164 | 179 0.2058| 0.0108| -0.7440]

D04221:INC4 Page 1 5/16/2017 10:50:20 AM



SITE

INSTALLATION
DESCRIPTION

CURRENT SURVEY
Probe Serial No

INITIAL SURVEY
Probe Serial No

DATE PRINTED

: D04221
1 INC4

: From DataMate

: 5/16/2017 10:50:20 AM

129421

20172017 11:

1 20421

12:33 AM

: 5/31/2017 7:54:00 AM

Data Reduction for B Axis:

[ Depth | Initial Initial Initial Current| Current| Current Incr. | Cum.
(ft) BO| B180 | Incr. Dev. BO B180 | Incr. Dev. | Disp. (in)| Disp.
| | (in) _ (in) | _ _(in)
o[ 0 0| 00000 0 0| 0.0000| 0.0000|  0.0000
2 179 295 -02844 65 67 00792 02052 0.2052
| 4 302 353 -0.3930| 273 293| -0.3396| 0.0534| 0.2586
i 6 326|  -351| -0.4062] 323|  -350| -0.4038| 0.0024| 0.2610
8| 355 371| -04356| 359 -387| -0.4476| -0.0120| 0.2490
10 373 -384| -0.4542 376|  -407| -0.4698| -0.0156| 0.2334
12 395 406 |  -0.4806 396 426| -0.4932| -0.0126| 0.2208
14 415 434 -0.5094 | 416 444 -05160| -0.0066| 0.2142
16| 432 458| -0.5340 436|  -464| -0.5400| -0.0060  0.2082
18| 477 503 | -0.5880 | 481 497 -0.5868| 0.0012| 0.2094
20| 540 | -569 -0.6654 546 -570 -0.6696 -0.0042 0.2052
22 596 624| -0.7320| 595 620| -0.7290| 0.0030| 0.2082
24 651 659 | -0.7860 652 63| -0.7890| -0.0030| 0.2052
26| 654  -680| -0.8004 648 683| -0.7986| 0.0018|  0.2070
28 698 726| -0.8544 697 725| -0.8532| 0.0012| 0.2082
30 751 781|  -0.9192 751 780| -0.9186| 0.0006| 0.2088
32 786 816| -0.9612 787 817| -0.9624| -0.0012| 0.2076
34| 820, -839| -0.9954 823  -843| -0.9996| -0.0042| 0.2034
36| 849  -881| -1.0380| 844 -872| -1.0296| 0.0084| 02118
38| 871,  -898| -1.0614 813 | -839| -0.9912| 0.0702| 0.2820
40 882 -908| -1.0740 862|  -876| -1.0428| 0.0312] 0.3132
42 912 935, -1.1082 915 | -928| -1.1058| 0.0024| 0.3156
D04221:INC4 Page 2 5/16/2017 10:50:20 AM



D04221:INC4 - A Axis vs B Axis
Initial survey: 2/1/2017 11:12 AM

5/16/2017 10:50 AM

A Axis Cumulative Displacement in Inches

-0.5 0.0 0.5
B Axis Cumulative Displacement in Inches
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JOB NAME:  1-40 Slide (Ozark)
Section 12 Log Mile 35.28

ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT BORING NO. 1
MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC. PAGE 1 OF 2
JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: June 22, 2016

TYPE OF DRILLING:
Hollow Stem Auger - Diamond Core

STATION: 2+80 EQUIPMENT: CME 850
LOCATION:  150' Left of Westbound Centerline
LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 39.4
D S S
E A i
P Y M L2 %| %
M DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL £ 3-% TIR
T 1s|P GROUP |, | 12 o Ola _lclaq
H gL E | 2|o |2 d©|le Z[R|D
E he| O |SE alc o
L <52 |23|x 2o &
FT. S [SURFACE ELEVATION: 601.6 ad|X|IT3I|a alz o
5
10
15
— — Soil Not Sampled
20
25
30
98| 75




JOB NAME:  1-40 Slide (Ozark)
Section 12 Log Mile 35.28

ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT BORING NO. 1
MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC. PAGE 2 OF 2
JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: June 22, 2016

TYPE OF DRILLING:
Hollow Stem Auger - Diamond Core

STATION: 2+80 EQUIPMENT: CME 850
LOCATION:  150' Left of Westbound Centerline
LOGGED BY: Paul Christenberry HAMMER CORRECTION FACTOR: 1.23
COMPLETION DEPTH: 39.4
D S S
E A :
Pl YIm L|g (%) %
M DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SOIL £ j% T| R
T g |P GROUP|(, | ¢ %;’D—D'Z-CQ
H gL E | 2lo |2 Wwlae Z[R|D
E he| O |SE alc o
L <52 |23|x 2o &
FT. S |SURFACE ELEVATION: 601.6 EI| |35 S22 &
SHALE - Slightly Weathered, Medium Hard,
Dark Gray
98| 26
Boring Terminated
45
50
55
60
65
70

REMARKS:




ARKANSAS HWY. & TRANS. DEPARTMENT

BORING NO. 2

MATERIALS DIVISION - GEOTECHNICAL SEC. PAGE 1 OF 2
JOB NO. D04221 Franklin County DATE: June 14, 2016
JOB NAME:  |-40 Slide (Ozark) TYPE OF DRILLING:
Section 12 Log Mile 35.28 Hollow Stem Auger - Diamond Core
STATION: 3+43 EQUIPMENT: CME 850
